development of the
Group

Fully utilized as
intended, including
(a) approximately
HK$8.5 million for
cash injection into
the Group’s health
club business in
China to support
its ongoing
operations; (b)
approximately
HK$9 million for
legal and
professional fees;
(c) approximately
HK$5 million for
salaries and wages
of the Group’s
management and
staff; and (d)
approximately
HK$2.5 million for
rental payment and
other overhead and
expenses.

– 19 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the Conversion Shares upon full
exercise of conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds, assuming there is no other
change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement
and the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds by the CB Subscribers except the full
conversion of the Zheyin Tianqin 2017 CB:

Shareholders
As at the date of the

announcement

Immediately after the issue
of the Conversion Shares

upon full exercise of
conversion rights attaching
to the Convertible Bonds
and the Zheyin Tianqin

2017 CB
Shares % Shares %

Gold Bless 987,697,627 50.07 987,697,627 29.78
HK Yinger — — 705,882,352 21.29
Zheyin Tianqin
— 2017 CB — — 125,000,000 3.77
— Convertible Bonds 2018 — — 352,941,176 10.64

Investor — — 160,000,000 4.82
Other Public Shareholders 984,754,979 49.93 984,754,979 29.69

Total 1,972,452,606 100.00 3,316,276,134 100.00

Note: Any discrepancies in the table above between totals and sums of amounts set out in it are due to
rounding.

PROPOSED INCREASE IN AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL

The current authorized share capital of the Company is HK$40,000,000.00 divided into
4,000,000,000 Shares of HK$0.01 each, of which 1,972,452,606 Shares are in issue and
2,027,547,394 Shares are authorized but unissued as at the date of this announcement. In
order to cater for the possible issue of 125,000,000 Share upon the possible exercise of
conversion right attaching to Zheyin Tianqin 2017 CB and the possible issue of
1,218,823,528 Shares upon the possible full exercise of the Convertible Bonds and to